Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg. New Delhi, 5th July, 2023

To,

- 1 Secretary, MNRE, New Delhi
- Chairperson, Central Electricity Authority, Sewa Bhavan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi 2. 3.
- Secretary, Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC), New Delhi
- Principal Secretaries/Secretaries (Power/Energy) of all State Governments/UTs 4.
- Secretaries of All State Electricity Regulatory Commissions/JERCs. 5
- Chairman/CMDs of all PSUs under administrative control of Ministry of Power. 6. 7.
- CMD, SECI, New Delhi
- 8. CMDs/MDs of Discoms/Gencos of all State Governments
- CMD, IEX LTD New Delhi & MD/CEO, PXIL, Mumbai/ HPX New Delhi. 9.
- DG, Association of Power Producers, New Delhi. 10.
- President, FICCI, House No. 1, Tansen Marg New Delhi 11.
- 12. President, CII, New Delhi
- 13. President, PHDCCI, New Delhi
- 14. ASSOCHAM, Chanakya Puri, New Delhi
- Member, PRAYAS Energy Group, Pune 15.
- DG, Electric Power Transmission Association (EPTA), New Delhi 16.
- Chairman Indian Wind Power Association, New Delhi 17.
- Chairman, Indian Wind Turbine Manufacturers Association, New Delhi 18.
- Director General, National Solar Energy Federation of India (NSEFI), New Delhi. 19.
- DG, Solar Power Developers Association, New Delhi. 20.

Subject: National Electricity Plan Notification (Amendment) Rules, 2023.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to forward herewith the National Electricity Plan Notification (Amendment) Rules, 2023 for information.

Encl: as above

Yours faithfully,

(Rajesh Kaushik) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

011-23730265

Copy for information to:

- PS to Hon'ble Minister of Power and NRE, APS to Hon'ble MoSP.
- SS&FA/AS/All Joint Secretaries/All Chief Engineer/Economic Adviser, MoP.
- Sr. PPS to Secretary (Power), PS to CE (R&R), All Dir./All DS, MoP.

Copy to: Technical Director, NIC Cell for uploading on MOP's website under "New Notices" with the heading of "National Electricity Plan Notification (Amendment) Rules, 2023".

Principal Rules

28.4004

REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

PARTY RECY

हरी र्स॰ डी॰ एल॰-33004/99

The Gazette of Ind

असाधारण

EXTRAORDINARY

भाग 🏻 ---खण्ड ३ --- उप-खण्ड 🚯

PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (i)

प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

सं. 1791 No. 179

नई दिल्ली, मंगलवार, अप्रैल 6, 2004/चैत्र 17, 1926 NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, APRIL 6, 2004/CHAFTRA 17, 1926

विद्युत मंत्रालय अधिस्चना

नई दिल्ली, 6 अप्रैल, 2004

सा.का.नि. 254(अ).---केन्द्रीय सरकार, विद्युत अधिनियम, 2003 (2003 का 36) की धारा 176 की उपधारा (2) के खंड (क) द्वास प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए, राष्ट्रीय विद्युत योजना प्रारूप पर केन्द्रीय विद्युत प्राधिकरण द्वारा सुझाव और आक्षेप आमंत्रित करने के लिए समय नियत करते हुए निम्नलिखित नियम बनाती है, अर्थात् :--

- 1. संक्षिप्त नाम और प्रारम्भ —(1) इन नियमों का संक्षिप्त नाम राष्ट्रीय विद्युत योजना अधिसूचना नियम, 2004 है।
 - (2) ये राजपत्र में उनके प्रकाशन की तारीख को प्रवृत्त होंगे।
- 2. परिभाषाएं.--इन नियमों में, जब तक कि संदर्भ से अन्यश अपेक्षित न हो,-
 - ''अधिनियम'' से विद्युत अधिनियम्, 2003 अभिप्रेत है: (事)
 - उन सन्दों और पदों के, जो इसमें प्रयुक्त हैं और परिभाषित नहीं हैं, किन्तु अधिनियम में परिभाषित हैं, क्रमश: वही अर्थ होंगे जो उनके अधिनियम में हैं।
- राष्ट्रीय विद्युत योजना की अधिसूचना.—(1) अधिनियम की धारा 3 की उपधास (4) के उपबंधों के अधीन तैयार की गई ग्राष्ट्रीय विद्युत योजना राजपत्र में और देशी भाषा के कम से कम दो दैनिक समाचार पत्रों में प्रकाशित की जाएगी।
- (2) अनुज्ञप्तिधारी, उत्पादन कंपनियों और साधारण जनता के सुझाव और आक्षेप आमंत्रित करने के लिए ऐसी योजना के प्रकाशन की तारीख से नब्बे दिन की अवधि प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रदान की जाएगी।

[फा. सं. 23/17/2003-आर एंड आर]

अजय शंकर, संयुक्त सचिव

MINISTRY OF POWER NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 6th April, 2004

G.S.R. 254(E).—In exercise of the powers confered 年 長 表 by clause (a) of Sub-section (2) of Section 176 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules stipulating the time for inviting suggestions and objections by the Central Electricity Authority on the draft National Electricity Plan, namely:-

- I. Short title and commencement.—(1) These rules may be called the National Electricity Plan Notification Rules, 2004.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Definitions.—(1) In these rules unless the context otherwise requires,—
 - (a) "Act" means the Electricity Act, 2003;
 - Words and expression used here in and not defined but defined in the Act shall have the meanings respectively assigned to them in the Act.
- 3. Notification of National Electricity Plan.—(1) A National Electricity Plan prepared under the provisions of Sub-section (4) of Section 3 of the Act shall be published in the Official Gazette and in at least two daily vernacular language newspapers.
- (2) For inviting suggestions and objections of licensee, generating companies and general public a period of ninety days, from the date of publication of such Plan, shall be provided by the Authority.

[F. No. 23/17/2003-R&R] AJAY SHANKAR, Jt. Secy.

1178 GI/2004